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7 ALAMEDA COUNTY /80
HEALTH CARE SERVICES ) | 2
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director I

"ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Atameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
January 22, 2003 ‘ FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. and MS. Beck
Beck Roofing

21123 Meekland Ave.
Hayward, CA 94541

Dear Mr. and Ms. Beck:

Subject: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure,Beck Roofing,21123 Meekland Ave., Hayward, CA 94541;
Case No.RO0000224;Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund No.

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (1JST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37{h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this letter
on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is required
to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also fransmitting to you the enclosed case closure
summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the reported release at
the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

*  Residual Soil and groundwater pollution remains in piace at this sité;

»  (Case closure for this fuel leak site granted for commercial land use of thgs property only. If a change in
land use to residential or other conservative scenario occurs at this property, Alameda County
Environmental Health must be notified and the case needs to be re-evaluated :

If you have any questions, please call Amir K. Gholami at (510) 567-6876. Thank you.
Sincerely,
Donna L. Drogos, P.E.

Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist
Underground Storage Tank Local Oversight Program

Enclosures: :
1. - Case Closure Letter
2. Case Closure Summary




CCl

Mr. Roger Brewer (w/enc)

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400
Qakland, CA 94612

Mr. Toro Okamoto (w/enc)
Division of Clean Water Programs
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

" State Water Resources Control Board

P.C. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Mr. Hugh Murphy (w/enc)
City of Hayward

Hazardous Material Office

777 B Street
Hayward, CA 94541

‘4. Gholami (w/orig enc), D. Drogos (w/enc), R. Garcia (w/enc)




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D
(=
AGENCY . ?
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
January 22, 2003 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 24502-6577
Mr. and MS. Beck ' (810) 567-6700

Beck Rooﬁng FAX {6100 337-9335

21123 Meekland Ave.
Hayward, CA 94541

Subject: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure,Beck Roofing,21123 Meekland Ave., Hayward, CA 94541;
Case No.R00000224;Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund No. '

Dear Mr. and Ms. Beck:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage
tank(s) formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this
investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former
underground storage tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to this
agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site investigation and
corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the requirements of
subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action
regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health and Safety Code and that no further action
related to the petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursnant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code.
Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Mee Ling ”f;hg E)

Director
Alameda County Environmental Health
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o L R SRS RO812 6 2002
1. AGENCY INFORMATION SEP 1.8 2002 QUALITY CONIROB/BTRRD
: i e - cgay
‘m’:enm'eH'bﬂHu
Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502 Phone: (510) 567-6876
Responsible Staff Person: Amir K.Gholami Title: Hazardous Matéria]s Specialist

11. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Beck Roofing,

Site Facility Address: 21123 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, CA 94541

RB LUSTIS Case No.: --- Local Case No.: 3030 : ' LOP Case No.: RO0000224
URF Filing Date: 8/19/91 SWEEPS No.: --- APN: 429-46-4
e ———
Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Number
Mr. Charles and Ms. Mary Beck 21123 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, CA 94541 {510)-581-6750
Closed
Tank 1.I). No Size in Gallons Contents In Place/Removed? Date
Removed: disposed at
A 1,000 Regular unleaded gasoline | Erickson, Richmond, CA May 20, 1991
Piping Removed May 20, 1991

IH. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Relcase: four holes found at the bottom of tank.

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency: ---
_———'——ww“——“_——“ﬂ—a

Monitoring wells installed? Yes Number: 4 Proper screened interval? Yes *

Highest GW Dcpth Below Ground Surface: 25’ Lowest Depth: 31° Flow Direction: West to Westerly *x

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential Drinking water source

*  Well properly screened prior to approximately 1994/1995, well screens submerged by up to 7 feet after 1995.
** Groundwater gradient has varied 360° at this site.
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Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: There are no production wells identified within % mile of the site.

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer Name: South Bay Basin

Is surface water affected? No Nearest SW Name: San Lorenzo Creek is 3960 feet north

Qff-Site Bencficial Use Impacts {Addresses/Locations): none identified

Reports on file? Yes Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health &
Hayward Fire Department

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount (Include Units) Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date
Tank 1 @ 1,000 gallons Disposed at Erickson, Richmond, CA - May 20, 1991
Piping None repoerted Not reported assurned disposed with UST May 20, 1991
Free Product None reported - .
350 Cubic yards Not Reported 1991 -
Soil 1,033 cubic yards Soil acrated on site 1994
Groundwater None reported - -

D T ———

MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONSCBEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Plcase see Attachments for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Soil (ppm) Water (ppb) Soil {(ppm) Water (ppb)
Contaminant | Before | Afier' | Before® | After’ Contaminant Before | After' | Before® | After’
TPH (Gas) 6,800 | 3,600 | 91,000 | 34,000 | Benzene 30 57 | 11,000 | 810
TPH (Dicscl) - -—= - --- Toluene 450 160 11,000 17
Oil & Grease - - -— --- Ethyl Benzene 1,000 72 3,200 1,400
Heavy
Metals e - -—- --- Xylene 1,270 220 18,000 | 2,400
Other - " MTBE (if not analyzed, ,
(8240/8270) 0.66 NA NA 11 explain below) NA <5.0 NA 3.3

* 33 ppb MTBE, <1.0 ppb TAME, <1.0 ppb ETBE, <1.0 ppb DIPE, and <5.0 ppb TBA, 01/99 sampling event from
groundwater monitoring wells,

*%x {1 ppb EDC (1,2-DCAY; <1.0 ppb EDB

*** (0,66 ppm Organic Lead

' 11/94 over-cxcavation samples from 25 feet bgs.
? Grab groundwater samples from 07/93

* Grab groundwater samples from 11/99
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

This site is a roofing business within unincorporated section of Hayward. However, there are residential as well as
industrial facilitics in the vicinity. Below listed is the chronology of events, which took place at this facility:

May 1991 — Removed a 1,000 gallon steel UST installed in the 1970s. Soil samples were collected at 7.5 and 8’
below ground surface (bgs). Noticeable soil contamination in soil present. Up to 1,800 ppm TPHG and 6.4 ppm
Benzene detected. Groundwater was not present in UST excavation.

October —~ November 1991 — Overexcavation of former UST location performed to a depth of 18” bgs. Up to
6,800 ppm TPHG and 40 ppm Benzene was left in place at 18” bgs. Borings G1 through G4 were instalied.
Soil and grab groundwater samples were collected from these borings. Up to 34,000 ppb TPHG and 810 ppb
benzene were detected in groundwater. MW-1, MW-2, and MW.3 installed to a depth of 38” bgs and screened
from 287-38" bgs. Groundwater was encountered at 33° bgs. Sand were encountered generally at approximately
7’ to 20” bgs and at depths greater than 357 bgs, with silty and/or sandy-silty clays in between. Soil borings B-1
and B-2 installed. :

January 1992 — Additional overexcavation to the east of the former UST location performed to a depth of 23° bes.
Up to 3,820 ppm TPHG and 16 ppm benzene were left in place within this excavation.

July 1993 — Soil borings I3-3 through B-18 were installed. The maximuom depth explored was 29° bgs and the
vertical extent of soil contamination was not defined. Up to 91 ppm TPHG and 11 ppm benzene was detected at 29°
bgs.

August 1994 — Soil berings SB-18 through SB-21 were completed to depths of 30° to 40° bgs. SB-18 completed to
a depth of 40° bgs was converted to MW-4 screened from 30 - 40° bgs. Up to 550 ppm TPHG and 13 ppm benzene
were detected at 29.5° bgs in SB-21 and the vertical extent of soil contamination was not defined. TPHG and
benzene were ND in SB-18, SB-19, and SB-20. Temporary wells were installed in SB-18, SB-19, and SB-20 and
grab groundwater samples were ND for TPHG and benzene.

November 1994 — additional soil overexcavation performed. An area 30 by 30’ centered over the former UST
location and apparently encompassing the area of the two previous overexcavation locations wag performed.
Overexcavation was completed to a depth of 31° bgs. UP to 3,600 ppm TPHG and 5.7 ppm benzene was left in
place. The area of soil boring SB-21 (29.5" — TPHG: 550 ppm and benzene 13 ppm) was overexcavated to 31° bgs
and was ND for TPHG and benzene.

November 1991 — January 1999 — Quarterly groundwater monitoring performed at site (no quarterly monitoring
occurred during the period 10/97 through 12/98). Up to 7,300 ppb TPHG, 1,500 ppb benzene, 3.3 ppb MTBE, and
11 ppb EDC were detected in groundwater at this site. Decreasing concentration trends were observed in MW-3
(monitoring well with highest historical concentrations) and increasing trends in low level BTEX concentrations
were observed MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4 after the 1994 sampling events. However, screens in all monitoring wells
were submerged by as much as 7° after 1995. Groundwater gradient

November 1999 - Soil borings G1 through G4 installed to 35’ bgs. Up to 58 ppm TPHG and 0.63 ppm benzene was
detected in soil at depths of up to 30° bgs. Grab groundwater samples were collected from all the borings to verify
residual pollution concentrations. Up to 34,000 ppb TPHG and 810 ppb benzene remains in place in groundwater at
this site. MTBE results were <300 ppb.

November 1999 -- MW.1, MW.2 and MW-4 destroyed.

2000 — Risk Assessments with addendums performed for site. San Francisco Regional Water Quality Contrel Board
(SF-RWQCRB) concurs with risk assessment.
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1¥. CLOSURE

Docs completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes No

Docs completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes No

Docs corrcetive action protect public health for current land use?  Alameda County Environmental Health staff does not make
specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, it does not appear that the release would present a risk to
human health.

Site Management Requirements: Case closure for this fuel leak site granted for commercial 1and use of this property only. Ha
change in land use to residential or other conservative scenario occurs at this property, Alameda County Envirenmental Health
must be notificd and the casc needs to be re-evaluated.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes

Monitoring Wells Deconumissicned: Yes Number Decommissioned: 3 Number Retained: | (MW-3)

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: None

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Constderations and/or Variances:

* Location and /or use of 1, 358 cubic yards of petroleum contaminated soil is not reported.

+ Monitoring well screens submerged by up to 7 feet after 1995. However, confirmation grab groundwater samples
were collected to verify residual pollution concentrations at this site.

* Residual soil and groundwater pollution remains in place at this site.

» Residual groundwater contamination plumes undefined.

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a significant
threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environment under the current commercial land uses based
upon the information available in our files to date. The source area (30°x30°x31°deep) was over-excavated. Residual
pollution is ¢xpected to biodegrade over time. A risk assessment prepared for the site that was reviewed and approved
by the San Francisco RWQCB, indicates that the site does not appear to pose a significant thoeat to the public under
the current use.

V1. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Amir K.Gholami Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature; / e 4 ( 3ﬁ|_l£ EJM,_\ ! Date: Kl Jb)O
Approved by: Donna L. Drogos, P.E. a7 Title: Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signatur / Dat: OB f2e|o2
gnat (c @m% ate l l (24

This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided to this
agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.
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¥1l. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Roger Brewer Title: Associate Engineering Geologist
sl2at/o %

RB Response: Concur, based soiely upon information contained in | Date Submitted to RB:
this case closure summary.

Signature: /;4,,_-))_, 4—'“ Date: 917 2/

Attachments:

1 Site Vicinity Map

2 UST Removal Soil Sample Location Map

3 UST Removal Soil Analytical Results

4 Monitoring Well and Soil Boring Location Map

5 Soil Analytical Results — Monitoring Wells and Soil Borings
6 Monitoring Well Analytical Results, 3 pages

7 Depth to Water Measurements, 2 pages

8 11/91 Overexcavation Sampling Map

9 11/91 Qverexcavation Scil Analytical Resulis

10 01/92 Overexcavation Sampling Map & Soil Analytical Results
11 1991/1992 Overexcavation Cross-Section

12 Soil Boring Location Map

13 Soil and Water Analytical Results — Soil Borings

14 11/94 Overcxcavation Sampling Map

15 11/94 Overexcavation Soil Analytical Resuits

16 Monitoring Well and Soil Boring Location Map

17 Soil Analytical Results — Monitoring Well and Soil Borings
18 Geoprobe Location Map

19 Geoprobe Soil and Water Analytical Results

20 Monitoring Well Construction, 2 pages

21 Monitoring Well Boring Logs, 5 pages

22 Cross-Sections

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER, shall be retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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-~ @ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 34063

w (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

Blaine Tech Services Client Project ID:  910520-C-1, R.L. Stevens Sampled
1370 Tully Rd., Suite 505 Matrix Descript: ~ Soil . Received:
EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed:

697 : Reported

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg . mg/kg  mg/kg  mg/kg  mg/kg
(ppm) - (ppm) (ppm) (ppm} {(ppm)
105-2697 #1 1300 64 .77 28 280
105-2698 #2 1,800 58 75 33 210
105-2699 #3AD . 11 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
\
|
Detection Limits: 1.0 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050

Low to Mediumn Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

' . Hackl :
pject Manager 1052697 .BLA <1>

Attachment 3
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TABLE B2 SUMMARY OF SOIL DATA - SOIL AND MONITORING WELL

TABLE B2 SUMMARY OF SOIL DATA ~ SOIL AND MONITORING WELL

;
i

BORINGS
Location Depth Toluenc | Ethyl- Xylenes
J’)Pb 'bcnz:nc [.PP b
IND % ND 7
i0 ND | ND 10 ND 7 ND
15 ND 3 ND 7 ND
20 ND | ND 16 ND 5 ND
25 NI 24 ND 7 ND
30 ND ND il ND 6 5.00
35 ND ND 1 {¢] ND [ 5.50
40 ND | ND 16 ND 3 ND
45 ND ND 5 ND 6 43
MW-2 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10 NL ND ND ND ND ND
15 ND | ND ND ND ND ND
20 ND | ND ND ND ND 590
25 L4 100 &5 14 o0 ND
30 N> 44 8 ND ND ND
35 ND |6 ND ND ND 220,
B-1 3 ND | ND 7 ND ND ND .
10 ND | NP 1 ND ) ND
15 ND | ND 2 ND ND ND
36 55TTEE e 106 570 582
25 88 | 140 600 126 760 220
B2 5 ND | ND 18 ND ND ND
10 ND ND 13 ND 6 4,00
i35 ND ND 6 ND ND ND
20 WD 1% i1 14 40 D
25 440 t200 320 1800 ND
30 2 & 37 21 ND

X
foen
25
2
—
=
<
=
—
o

eck Roofing, Hayward Analytical Data Tables

BORINGS (contmued)
Locaton Depth TPHg | Benzenc Toluene | Ethyl- Xylenes Lead
benzens
ND 18 ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND 3.60
NI 28 ND ND 3.60
20 29 21 t7 3 25 580
25 6.2 48 22 12 56 ND
30 9.8 250 15 48 260 3.90
35 ND ND 14 ND ND 375
SB18 (MW-4) 255355 | ND ND ND» ND ND NA
8B19 25.535.5 | ND ND ND ND ND NA
North of MW4
5820 255355 | ND ND ND ND ND NA
South of MW-4
SB21I (withizt the | 28.5 180 2200 8700 4800 22000 NA
excavation area)
8B21 (within the | 29.0 430 11000 42000 E4000 6500C NA
excavation area)
SB21 (within the | 29.5 550 13000 64000 25000 120000 NA
excavation area) ¥
Notes:
BTEX units jtg/kg {original analyses in mg'ks)
TPHg and lead units, mp/kg
ND Not detected above method detection fimit
NA Not analyzed
Beck Roofing, Hayward Analytical Data Tables 127199
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TABLE C1 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS for NI

TABLE C2 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS for m

-
—
[~ %)
<«
—
=
<o
—_
o—
[ =]

Date TPHg MtBE Benzene | Toluene ¢ Ethylbenzene | Total Xylenes

mg/l. g/l ug/L ug/L ug/t syl
11/4/91 ND NA ND ND ND ND
12/23/91 ND NA ND ND ND ND
2124/92 0.09 NA 04 1 ND ND
6/16/92 ND- NA 0.5 ND ND ND
9/5/92 ND NA ND ND ND ND
7I16/93 ND NA ND ND ND ND
8/4/94 ND NA ND ND ND ND
10/25/94 ND NA ND ND ND ND
1/20/95 ND NA ND ND ND ND
4/11/95 ND NA ND ND ND ND
T13/95 WELL INACCES SIBLE
10/10/95 ND NA ND ND ND ND
1/11/96 ND NA ND ND ND 1.2
4/23/96 0.53 NA ND 0.64 ND 0.82
TI3096 ND NA 13 .24 Q.64 30
11/5/96 0.139 NA 2.2 73 22 23.1
2297 0.081 NA 2.0 39 23 92
9/19/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/29/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MCL, " 150 700 1,750
nefl (ICLP = '

. S00)

Notes:

ND = less than laboratory minimum detection limits, 1994-2/97 limits are <0.05 mg/L - TPHg,
and <03 pg/L - BTEX (<0.5 for xylene on 8/4/94) for tables 2-1 through 2-4.

NA = Not analyzed '

mg/L. = milligram of compound per liter of liquid matrix (usually water). Roughly equivalent

o parts per million.

g/l =microgram of compound per liter of liquid matrix (usually water). Roughly equivalent
to pasts per billion. .

MCL = Maximum Contaminant Limit for public drinking water supplies, California Code of

Regulations (CCR), Title 22 section 64444,

TCLP = Toxicity Characteristic Limit per CCR Title 22 Section 66261.24. TCLP values are

used to determine the level of a constituent which renders a waste hazardous under federal and

state laws.

<k Roofing, Hayward Aralytical Deta Tables 127199

Date TPHy MIBE Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzenel Total Xylenes
7 me/l, pefl sl 4oL pell el
1174191 ND NA ] ND ND ND ND
12/23/91 ND NA ND ND ND ND
224/92 033 NA 110 2 ND 0.9
J-6/16/02 ND . NA - 749 ND -ND ND
9/9/92 ND NA 2.8 ND ND ND
7/16/93 " ND NA 2.0 ND ND ND
g ETE ND NA ND ND ND ND
10/25/04 ND NA | ND ND ND ND
1/20/95 ND NA 1.0 ND ND ND
41195 ND NA 1.2 ND ND ND
J 711395 ND NA . ND -ND ND -ND
10/10/95 ND NA 0.69 ND ND 52
1/11/96 ND NA ND- ND- ND- 0.67
. 423/56 - 0.039 NA .29 0.68 ND 0.66
17830196 ND NA 1 34 56 1.7 93
11/5/96 0.292 NA 9.3 203 5.7 57
20797 0.092 NA 2.8 5.0 37 9.4
1. 9119197 ND . NI - ND ND ND ND
1/29/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND
A MCL, p . | ‘None ) 1 (FCLP = 150 700 1,750
500
Notes:

ND = less than laboratory minimum detection limits, 1994-2/97 limits are <0.05 mg/L - TPHg,

-and <03 yg/L. - BTEX (0.5 for xylene.on 8/4/94) for.tables 2-1.through. 2-4.

NA = Not analyzed

mg/L = milligram of compound per liter of liquid matrix (usually water). ‘Roughly equivalent

o parts per million.

#g/L = microgram of compound per liter of liquid matix (ysually water), Roughly equivalent
to parts per billion.

MCL = Maximum Contaminant Limit for public drinking water supplies, Califarnia Code of

Regulations (CCR), Title 22 section 64444.

TCLP = Toxicity Characteristic Limit per CCR Title 22 Section 66261.24. TCLP values are

used to determine the level of a constituent which renders a waste hazardous under federal and

state laws. '

Beck Roofing, Hayward Asatytical Data Tables 1217159
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TABLE C4 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS fol buERiiNg

Date TPHg MtBE Benzepe | Toluen | Ethylbenzenel  Total
mg/L me/L ng/L ¢ ng/l Xylenes
Ko/l rel
8/d4/94 ND NA ND ND ND ND
10/25/94 ND NA ND ND ND ND
1720185 ND NA ND ND ND ND
4/11/95 ND NA ND ND ND ND
13185 ND NA ND ND ND ND
H/10/95 ND NA ND ND ND ND
1/11/96 ND NA 2.1 4 ND 0.79
4/23/96 0.043 NA 0.42 1.1 039 0.78
7130/96 ND NA 0.97 1.7 0.67 3
11/5/%6 | 0.0901 NA 13 2.7 1.8 7.5
277 13 2.7 1.8 7.5
9/19/97 ND ND ND ND
1/25/99 ND ND ND ND
MCL, None I(TCLP| 150 700 1,750
kgt = 500)
Notes:

TABLE C3 GROL]'NDW}WALYTICAL RESULTS fol‘%‘

‘ ‘m Toluene | Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes
Date il E g/l 1L #eL
11/4/91 ND NA ND ND ND ND
12/23/91 0.15 NA 60 0.5 0.6 9.7
2/24/92 436 NA 710 16 69 400
6/16/92 4.9 NA 0 ND 6] 240
S99/ 7.4 NA 1,200 7.7 95 170
716693 79 NA 71,500~ 11 340 840
8/4/94 4.2 NA 450" ND 180 160
10/25/94 ND NA ND ND ND ND
1/20/95 4.4 NA 580 2 130 160
4/11/95 1.8 NA 23 1.4 33 27
7/13/95 34 NA 500 ND 130 94
10/10/95 4.2 NA 360 24 190 96
1/11/96 ND NA ND ND ND ND
4123196 0.079 NA 1.2 033 0.45 0.48
7/30/96 3.8 NA 240 82 14 9.1
11/5/96 3.08 NA 242 36™ 70 116
2797 0.473 NA 363 -1 107 89
9/19/97 2.7 ND 160 0.65 93 26
1/29/99 0230 | - ND 62 ND 73 ND
72199 e, ND ol B = i
MCL, uo/L 1 (TCLP=300] _ 150 700 1,750
Notes:

ND = ess than bc! fory minimum detection limits, 1994-2/97 limits are <0.05 mg/L - TPHz,

and <03 pg/L. - BTEX ( <0.5 for xylene on 8/4/94) for tables 2-1 through 2-4.

NA = Not anatyzed ‘

mg/L = milligram of compound per liter of liquid mattix (usually water). Roughly equivalent

to parts per million.

g/l = microgram of compound per liter of liquid matrix (usually water). Roughly equivalent
to parts per billion.

MCL = Maximum Contaminant Limit for public drinking water supplies, California Code of
Regulations (CCR), Title 22 section 64444,

TCLP = Toxicity Characteristic Limit per CCR Title 22 Section 66261.24. TCLP vatues are

used

to determine the level of a constituent which renders a waste hazardous under federal and
state laws.

Beck Roofing, Hayward Anatytical Data Tables

ND = less than laboratory minimum detection limits, 1994-2/97 limits are <0.05 mg/L. - TPHg,

and <0.3 pgfl. - BTEX ( <0.5for xylene on 8/4/94) for tables 2-1 through 2-4,

NA = Not analyzed

mg/L. = milligram of compound per liter of liquid matrix (usually water). Roughly equivalent

to parts per million.

pg/L = microgram of compound per liter of liquid matrix (usually water). Roughly equivalent
to parts per billion.

MCL = Maximum Contaminant Limit for public drinking water supplies, California Code of
Regulations (CCR), Title 22 section 64444,

TCLP = Toxicity Characteristic Limit per CCR Title 22 Section 6626].24, TCLP values are

used '
to determine the level of a constituent which renders a waste hazardous under federal and
state faws,

Beck Roofing, Hayward Agalytical Data Tables




TABLE D1 JANU@Y1999 GROUNDWL&@R ANALYTICAL REPORTS

Constituent Analyzed MW-1
TPHg ND
Benzene ND
Toluene ND
Ethylbenzene ND
Xylenes ‘ ND

Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) | ND

Methyl tert-Buty! Ether ND

(MTBE)

tert-Amy Methyl Ether ND ND ND ND 1.0 .
(TAME) '

tert Butanol ND ND ND ND 50
Ethlyene Dibromide (EDB) ND ND ND - | ND 1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2- ND ND- 11 : ND 1.0

DCA) also called
Ethylene Dichloride ( EDC)

Units: peg/L

Beck Roofing, Hayward Analytical Data Tables 11/29/99
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA

WELL | SAMPLE TOP OF DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER
DATE CASING GROUNDWATER ELEVATION
MW-1 | 11/04/91 100.01 2232 67.68
MW-1 12/23/91 100.01 32.54 67.47
MW-1 0t1/22/92 100.01 32.08 67.93
MW-1 | oz/24/92 100.01 37.26 6275
Mw-1 06/16/92 100.01 30.31 £89.7
MW-1 | 07/15/92 100.01 20.76 69.25
Mw-1 07/28/92 100.01 30.93 69.03
MW-1 | 08/13/92 100.01 31.23 68.78
MW-1 09/09/92 100.01 31.65 68.36
WELL | SAMPLE | . TOPOF - -|.. . DEPTHTO GROUND 1
: | DATE . 'CASING = | - ‘GROUNDWATER:

MW-2 | 11/04/91 10013 32.44

Mw-2 | 1202391 100.13 32,64

MW-2 | 01/22/92 100.13 3219

Mw-2 | 02/24/92 100.13 32,00

MW-2 | 06/16/02 100.13 30.42

Mw-2 | 07/15/02 100.13 30.90

MW-2 | 07/28/92 100.13 3112

Mw-2 | og/13/e2 100.13 31.26

Mw-2 | 09/09/92 100.13 31.80

All Groundwater Levels in Feet (i)

bkotptwp O5085-0¢1-00

November 3, 1602

1

TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA {continued)

WELL | SAMPLE TOP OF DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER
DATE CASING GROUNDWATER ELEVATION
MW-3 | 11/04/51 100.00 32.40 67.60
MW-3 | 12/23/91 100.00 32,60 67.40
MW-3 | Ot/22/92 100.00 32.14 67.86
MW-3 | 02/24/92 100.00 29,90 7016
MW-3 | 06/16/92 100.00 30.25 69.75
MW-3 | 07/15/92 100.00 30.70 69,30
MW-3 | o7/28/92 100.00 30.97 69.03
MW-3 | 08/13/92 100.00 .z 68,78
MW-3 | 09/09/92 100.00 31.95 68.05

All Groundwater Levals in Feet {ff)

bhgtptwp 0S0B5-001-00

Nowvember 3, 1882



Beck Roofing March 81’11997 Beck Roofing March 8, 1997

I Hayward, California Quarterly Monitoring Report ' Hayward, California * Quartery Monitoring Report
TABLE 3
TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
I BECK ROOFING FACILITY ' BECK ROGFING FACILITY
HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA
Page 1 0f3 Pa;
ge 2 of 3

I Elevation f’f Depth 1o Water—lfavel ) I Elevation of Depth to Water-level
a Well Top of Casing Water . Elevation Grafilenf « Well Top of Casing Water Elevation Gradient
I Number  (ft. above MSL) (ft. below top of casing) (ft. above MSL}  and Direction l Number  (ft above MSL) (fi. below top of casing) (ft. above MSL) and Direction

8/4/94 - 713195

MWI gg.gg gg.gg gg-gg MWI 58.55 INACCESSIBLE

MW2 X . E ' MW2 58.65 26.0 32.65
I MW3 58.52 29.27 29.25 . I MW3 58.52 2595 32.57

MW4 58.01 28.80 25.21 | MW4 58.01 255 32:51
I 10/25/94 ‘ 8/10/95

MW1 5855 30.16 28.45 | MW1 58.55 26.33 32.16

MW?2 58.65 30.15 28.50 0.0009 f/ft MW2 58.65 26.48 32.17
' MW3 58.52 30.10 2842 S22°W I MW3 58.52 26.43 32.09

MW4 52.01 29.60 28.41 MW4 58.01 25.97 32.04

1720195 9/14/95 , '
I MWi 58.55 26.57 31.98 : | MW] 58.55 26.84 31.71

MW2 58.65 26.65 32.00 0.0002 f/ft ; MW?2 58.65 26.92 31.73

MW3 58.52 26.54 31.98 S0°W : MW3 58.52 26.87 31.65
l MW4 58.01 26.03 3198 5 | MWa 58.01 26.42 3130

4/11/95 - 1071095 ' '
I MW1 58.55 23.87 34.68 MWL 58.55 27.18 31.37

MW?2 58.65 23.92 34.73 0.0009 fi/ft MW?2 5265 2727 31.38

MW3 58.52 23.87 34.65 S24°W MW3 58.52 27.22 31.30
I M(‘;Wg 58.01 2338 34.63 l MW4 - 5801 . 26,76 3125

5/09/95 11/7/95

MW2 58.55 24.65 3390 . : MW] 58.55 2752 31.03
' MW?2 58.65 24.735 33.915 0.00125 fuft | MW?2 58.65 27.60 31.05 0.001 f/ft

MW3 58.52 24.66 33.86 865°W MW3 58.52 27.55 30.97 .SGS"W
l MW4 58.01 24.20 33.81 i I Mw4 58.01 27.08 30.93

§/09/95 : i 12/6/95 ' '

MW1 58.55 2539 33.16 ; MWI1 58.55. 27.80 30.75

MW?2 58.65 2547 33.18 0.0008 fi/ft ) MW?2 58.55 2788 30.77 0.001 f/ft
l MW3 58.52 25.40 33.12 . 859°W : | MW3 58.52 27.83 10.65 S63°W

MW4 58.01 24.92 3300 ‘ MW4 . 580t 2737 064
I Continved on Next Page P TOC = Top of the well casing (elevation in f. above mean sea level- AMSL)
L TOC = Top of the well casing (elevation in ft. above mean sea level- AMSL) P Gradient = groundwater gradient in ft per ft

| Gradient = groundwater gradient in ft per ft ] ~| Direction = groundwater flow direction

E Direction = groundwater flow direction P

o

-10- !
LusH GEOSCIENCES, INC.

- LusH Geoscisnces, INc.

- L




Beck Roofing March 8, 1997

Hayward, California Quarterly Monitoring Report
TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
BECK ROOFING FACILITY
HAYWARD, CALIFORNILA
Page3 of 3
Elevation of Depth to Water-level

Well Top of Casing Water Elevation Gradient
Number (ft. above MSL) (ft. below top of casing) (ft. above MSL) and Direction
1/11/96
MW1 58.55 26,76 3179
MW2 58.65 26.84 31.81 0.001 firfx
MW3 58.52 26,77 3175 S67°W
MW4 58.01 26.30 31.71
217196
MW1 58.55 24.24 34.31
MWz 58.65 2432 3433 0.0007 fi/ft
MW3 58.52 2426 3426 357°W
MW4 58.01 23.76 34.25
4123196
MW1 58.55 23.02 3553
MW2 58.65 23.09 35.56 0.0014 fU/ft
MW3 58.52 23.06 35.46 363°W
Mw4 58.01 2260 3541
7/30/96
MWI1 58.55 2518 1337
MW2 58.65 2525 3340 0.0015 ft/ft
MW3 58.52 25.23 33.29 S69°W
MW - 58.01 24.79 . 3322 .
11/5/96
MW1 58.55 : 26.69 31.86
MW2 58.65 26.76 31.89 0.0012
MW3 58.52 26.72 31.80 S66°W
MW4 58.01 2627 31.74
2/5/97
MW1 58.55 21.62 36.93
MW2 58.65 21.68 36.97 0.0011
MW3 58.52 21.66 36.86 S65°W
MW4 58.01 21.20 36.81
TOC = Top of the well casing (elevation in ft. above mean sea level- AMSL)
Gradient = groundwater gradient in ft per £t

- Direction = groundwater flow direction

11 -

TABLE 4 SUMMARY OF JANUARY 1999 FIELD DATA

Well Well Depth | Initial Volume of | Average Average Average
feet, bgs Depth to Water Temperature | Conductivity | pH*
Water Purged Gal. | °F pnthos
ft bgs
MW-1 370 242 7 51 850 7.9
MW-2 370 243 8 53 840 80
MW-3 346 242 55 58 867 9.0
MW-4 39.1 238 9 60 888 10.1

LusH (GEOSCIENCES, INC.

*  pH meter was difficult to calibrate. Values should be viewed as relative, not absolute,

Beck Roofing, Hayward Analytical Data Tables BI21159
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2116-NW-16 (4200 ppm)
2116-C-16 (780 ppm)
2116-NW-17 (2740 ppm) \
2116-EW-16 (1.2 ppm)
2116-NW-15 (1.5 ppm \
. 2116-EW-14 (170 ppm)
2116-F (5760'pbm) 2116-CF-18 {6800 ppm)
2116-W (100 ppm) \ pp\
2116-SW-16 (3200 ppm)
220 e
- 2116-SW-17 (720 ppm) ?oﬁea‘
= 2116-SW-15 (ND S
=-
=3
=)
[ -]

Scale 1"=10"
0 01to 99 ppm TPH as Gasoline
@ 100 to 999 ppm TPH as

Gasoline

® Greater than 999 ppm
TPH as Gasoline

Fence ——3\

A \

\

NORTH

\

L & W Environmental Services, Inc.

2111 Jennings Street
San Francisco, California

Sample Location Plan

Beck Roofing
Hayward, California

Project Number: 2116

Drawn by MJK

Date: December, 1991 Figure N.ury/




TABLE Bl SUMMARY OF SOIL DATA - TANK REMOVAL AND

OVER EXCAVATION PITS
Date Location Depth TPHg Benzene | Toluene | Ethyl- Xylenes | Lead
Ft,bgs mg/kg nelke rgl’kg benzene pelkg mg/kg

Tank pit fill end 1,300 6400 7700 0800
Tank pit opposite | 7.5 1800 5800 33000

210000 0.66

210
North wall 16 4200 6300 240000 1000000 | 550000 11
North wall 17 2740 16000 240000 120000 650000 ND
Floor, center 16 T80 0830 1500 6300 48000 NT
Center Floor 17 5760 30000 450000 230000 1270000 | 7.25
Center floor 18. 6800 4000 440000 140000 TT0000 122
South wall 15 ND 11 71 15 87 83
South wall 16 3200 1800 100000 60000 350000 8.4
South wall 17 720 400 13000 8400 90000 935
East wall 14 170 ND 2700 1500 10060 NT
East Wall 16 1.2 ND 40 8 48 ND
West Wall 16 1.0 ND 9 ND 29 4.0
Notes:

BTEX units mg/kg ( original analyses in mg/kg)
TPHg and lead units, mg/kg

ND Not detected above method detection limit
NT Not tested

12/7/99

Beck Roofing, Hayward Analytical Data Tables

} | Attachment 9




\  Fence
\‘ /
\
\\W‘&%ﬂ

NORTH Limits of November 1991
excavation

Sample  [TPH-G BTEX LEAD
ID {(ppm) {ppm} {ppm)

2116-SE-23 2,790 | 6.6/140/32/330 5.80
2116NE23 | 70 043/25/052/45 | 400

.. . 2116-EWL-23 {2,760 [4.8/125/47/380 ND
Original limits of 2116-NWL-23 (1,070 [6.1/82/26/140 6.40
tank removal 2116NW-23  [3820 |6.3/126/67/440 10.8
pit — P 21165W-23  |2440 |16/180/63/324 7.50
N 2116-CP-23 | 2410 {5/110/42/320 ND

_ 2116EWL-16 |ND | ND/0.15/ND/0.005| ND

Limits of January ~
30, 1992 excavation.

| KEY
Seale 1"=10" L & W Environmental Services, Inc. Sample Location Plan
53:' o Non-detect 2111 Jennings Street IanuaryB30i<llS;92 fExcavatlon
= San Francisco, California ' €ck oorng
S © 0101000 ppm TPH-G Hayward, California
S e 1000 to2000 ppm TPH-G
= ©

%i{atér than 2000 ppm Project Number: 2116| Drawnbyijnc |  Date: March, 1992 Figure Number 3




Excavation of January 1992

Excavation of November 1991

Excavation from tank removal

Propane tank

Block wall

< 20

30—

. - W ©

L & W Environmental Services, Inc.
2111 Jennings Street
San Francisco, California

Cross Section A-A
Beck Roofing
Hayward, California

Project Number: 2116 Scale 1"= 10’

Drawn by: JNC

Date: March, 1992 | Figure Number: 6

Attachment 11
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B-3 @ 1i.5'
#-4 @ 15
B-5 B 15°
B-6 8 15°
B-7 @ 20°
B-§ & 17
B-3 & 1@°
B-10 € 18!
B~11 & 18*
B-131 @ 25¢
B-13 8 25°¢
B-14 @ §5°
B-14 @ 18"
B8-14 @ 15°
B-14 8 19"
B~14 @ 22
B-14 @ 26°
B-14 @ 27"
B~14 8 2B.5"
B-15 @ 19"
8-16 4 5
B-16 @ 10'
B-16 B 15°
n-15 @ 23°
B-16 @ 24"
B-16 @ 2&6°
B-LB @ 28¢
B-16 & 29°
B-17 8 &§°
B-17 & 10!
B-17 @ 15+
B-~17 @ 22
B-17 @ 24"
B-17 @ 25.5!
B-17 @ 37
B-1% @ 28,5
B-1g @ 5°
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B-18 @ 26"
B-18 @ 28!
B-1R B 2A.5°
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BAMPLE RUSOLTSE FOR TPH-GAEOLINE AND BTEX

Sample

FEET | IR i A A MFLAA L AT 1 Th

BIRMMARY OF BQIL AND GROUNOWATER

Groundwater
sanple

Hotiseable
Zontamination

Yigual or

ves,

TPR-Gasaline
(ma/kq)Soil
{mg/L; Hater

NO
ND
 1{>]
,Jo]
2.7
23
4.1
Sl

RD
HD
Nb

6.9

7
48
23
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KD

ND
HO

2.4

44
170
it
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jei]

Joivd
20
43
87
21
&L

(ug kgl S0il
{ug/L) Water

Bengena

ND
L:{e)
ND
i
320
3ap
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gaial
1]
ND
340
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9,000
N

ND
NE
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a0
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380
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NDO
N
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65D
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Teluena
[ug/ka) Sozl
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HD

D

vl
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S50
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¥
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Nk
EARY
6710
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wn
pie)
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j3h)
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R
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3 500

Ethyl Benzsne

fur/kgl8oLl
{ug/L} WHater

[144]
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N
1.4
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J.200
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) 5]
ui
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43

3o
4,000
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1,500
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1,189
24
2,400
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{ug/ kgl soil
fug/L) Waker

v
)
D
5.5
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760
2,200
1,008

ND
ND
500
890
2,000
1,000
13,000

D
Lso

1,400
22,000
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11,000
ND
nn
D
T50G
3,300
6,960
L]

12,000
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TABLE BI SUMMARY OF SOIL DATA - TANK REMOVAL AND
OVER EXCAVATION PITS (continued)

Date Location Depth TPHg Benzene | Toluene Ethyl- | Xylenes | Lead |
Ft,bgs mg/kg mg/kg mg'kg benzene | mg/kg mglkp

11/94 SW-i 30.0% 32 0.52 093 0.52 1.6

Sw-2 25.0 82 043 3.2 1.5 4.5

SwW-3 25.0 320 1.5 6.7 4.6 15

SW-4 30.0% 24 0.17 0.50 . 0.11 0.38

SW-5 25.0 28 0.14 0.94 0.37 L3

SW-6 31.0 740 37 18 7.1 22

SwW-7 25.0 3600 0.26 160 72 220

SwW-8 31.0% 30 <0.005 28 0.76 22

SW.9 25.0 <10 <'0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005

B-10 3L.0% <1.0 <0.005 0.013 0.006 0.027

SW-11 18.0 <L.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.605

SW-12 18.0 <1.0 <0.005 <005 <0.005 <0.005

SW-13 18.0 <l.0 <(0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.605
Notes:

Resuits in parts per million (milligrams per kilogram)
* = Samples collected at bottom of the excavation

12/7/99

Attachment 15
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LEGEND

Anderson soil boring
Anderson monitoring well
Soll borings from prior studies

Moritoring wells from other studies
Groindwater elevation contolirs

Flle No. 3288-a4-___ figure 1
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S5 Rosevile (916) 706-8883
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TABLE 1
parts per million

SB-18 25.5 ND ND ND ND ND
SB-18 31.0 ND ND ND ND ND
SB-18 35.5 ND ND ND ND ND
SB-19 30.5 ND ND ND ND ND
SB-19 35.5 ND ND ND ND ND
SB-20 25.5 ND ND ND ND ND
SB-20 30.5 ND ND ND ND ND
SB-20 35.5 - ND ND ND ND ND
SB-21 28.5 180 2.2 8.7 4.8 22,
SB-21 29.0 430 11 42 14 69
SB-21 29.5 550 13 64 25 120
SB-18 water ND ND " ND ND ND
SB-19 water ND ND ND ND ND
SB-20 water ND ND ND ND ND

ND = not detected (below detection limits )

ANDERSON
CONSULTING
GROUP

Attachment 17



81 tualyeny

'
. shed office N
warehouse and materials storage shop Aporox. Scale 1°=30'
¥ 2
®
%
1 ®
+MW 2 %-
»
1 Approx Area of - $
Gz  Former Tank Excavation 2
¥ ®
¢ 7 /
/ |
a3 %
MW-4 L y
G4 & MW3 VL //
® NI
MwW-1
L
LEGEND
4 Monitoring Well Destroysd 11/11/99
¢ Existing Monitoring Well
® Boring 11/8/99
Heilshorn Environmental Engineering BECK ROOFING COMPANY
P.QO. Box 20546 El Sol’rrante, CA 948200546 i 11/23/99
ph 510-222-7968 fax 510-222-8573 eclheﬂslmm@}earl:li"i:z.net Snte Plan November 1999 R1




61 Jusuwydeny

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3460

" é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : $25-798-162¢ Fax : 925.798-1622

i frwww.mecampbell.com  E~mail: main@mecampbell.com
Heilshorn Environmental Eng. | Client Project ID: Beck Roofing Date Sampled: 11/08/99
P.O. Box 20546 Date Received: 11/09/95
E] Sobrante, CA 94820 Client Contact: Elyse Heilshomn Drate Extracted: 11/09-11/16/99
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 11/09-11/16/99
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl teri-Butyl Ether* & BTEX"*
EPA methods 5030, modified 2015, and B020 or 602; California RWQCBE (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(S030)
LabID | ClientID | Mamix | TPH(z) | MTBE | Bemaene | Toluene [ EHVIOR | yypnee ""s"}:‘;‘;f
25231 G1-35 s ND ND ND ND ND ND 104
25232 G1-W w 15,000, ND<50 810 17 1400 630 99
25235 G2-25 s 58,b ND=<0.10 0.12 0.078 19 1 20 108
25236 G2-30 s .79 ND 0.023 0.010 0.060 0.10 97
25237 G2-35 s ND ND ND ND 0.008 0.009 98
25238 GZ. W W 34,0002 ND<300 780 ND<4 2200 2400 99
25241 G3-25 5 ND R ND ND ND ND ND 100
25242 G3-30 5 22.bj ND 0.063 ND 032 012 i
25243 G335 s NI ND N ND ND ND 95
25244 G3-W w 10,000,z ND<100 110 1.9 370 51 119
25247 G4-25 § ND ND ND ND ND ND - 97
25248 G4-30 8 ND ND ND ND ND ND ‘ 102
25249 | G435 ] ND ND ND ND ND ND 92
25250 G4-W w ND ND ND ND ND ND 100
R e | W | sougL | S50 03 05 05 o5
means not detected
above Illa:.r| r:pcning S 1.0 mg/kg 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

* water and vapor sampics afe reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP exwracts
inug/lL

* Sluttered chroratogram; sample peak coelutes with sutrogate peak

“The following of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
intsrpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b} heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged
gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range compounds (the rnost mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range opmpounds haw}'\g broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; ¢) TPH paticm that docs not appear to be derived from gasotine (7); i)
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h} lighter than water immiscible

sheen is present; i} liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; ) no recognizable pattem.

L é@ é Edward Hamilton, Lab Director

DHS Certification No, 1644

110 2nd Aveniue South, #D7, Pacheco, Ca, 945535
Telephone : 925-798.1620 Fax : 925-798462256”
http:/fwww. recampbell.com E-muail: main@mccampbel? com

"McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

Heilshorn Enviroamentai Eng.

Client Project ID: Beck Roofing LDa!e Sampled: 11/08/99 ‘I

P.O. Box 20545 [ Dale Received: 11/09/99
Et Sobrante, CA 93520 Client Contact: Elyse Heilshorn ' Date Extracted: 11/15.11/22/99

Cliert P.C:

liGasuline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons s Gasoline*

® i
A metheds 5010, modified 80 )3, and 8020 or 602; Californis RWQCE (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)
Lub (2} Client ID

Matrix [ TPH(g)" ] MTBE | Benzene Tuluene[ Edhylben- Xylmesf ¥ Recovesy
Zene Surrogate

Dats Analyzed: 11/18-] 1722199 -‘
, with Methyl tert-Buty! Ether” & BTEX~ }

25230 -
G1-20 ’ i0g ' ND 0.007 0.014 0.068 0.019

;
] :
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Reporting Limit untess
oorant i e 50 ugA, ’ 50 0.5 05 05
means not detected zbove | .
e reporing e L0 mgkg [ 005 | 0005 | 0008 I 0,008 ' 9.005
* water and vapor samples are i i i j
inugn Teported in ug/L, wipe s2mples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in nig'kg, and 21 TCLP and SPLP exmracts

"
cluttered chmrmlugram; sample peak co¢lutes with Surrogate peak

“The following descripti T30
; plions of the TPH shromatogram are ¢ it
Interprewation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is ng%l&gitu ) bt o

gasoline?); ¢) lighter gaseline range co

2 1 mpounds (the most mobile fact igni i

ol poatcs s ! biologically pein b i0R) arc significent; d) gasoline T2hge compounds havi

) , i . aving broad
BN A . B soonah moi?:e ane?: ) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (?); )

sheen i e Tiaud sammpre e e Sasoling ot %sel“{angc compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible

mpbe! Analytical is not responsible for the
A t eir
b} heavier gasoling range compounds are significani(aged

L0} Do T izable pattern.

R Mh_sdward Hamilton, Lab Director

DHS Certification No. 1644
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Ground Surface

Monitoring Well Cover

——————

5!
1 Waterproof Weil Cap
27.5' é % Cement Grout Sanitary Seal
T
% . % Schedule 40 PVC Threaded
/ / Well Casing (2 inch diameter)
L7
115 % Bentonite Pellet Seal
3 R i
v ¥ 1.5 REA 2 .
CE, — <
] = Schedule 40 PVC Thireaded
] —— Well Screen (Zinch diameter)
0 7 J— 1 (0.020 inch slots)
Sy J—
S 1
:;;_; — P Filter Pack (No. 3 Monterey)
ooy ‘:-:',:
B — e
.-EE Ja— L‘%\_(—-— 8 Inch Diarneter Borehole
v | 2 < E’E Threaded Bottom Cap
L & W Environmental Services, Inc. Beck Roofing

07 WUBWydeny

2111 Jennings Street
San Frandisco, California

Monitoring W%-“ Vg
21123 Meekland Avenue Installation D

Hayward, California

Project Number: 2116

Date: December, 1991 Figure Number: 10
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Monitoring Well Cover

——

LTI T

1 Waterproof Well Cap
27.5' Cement Grout Sanitary Seal
38
Schedule 40 PVC Threaded
Well Casing (2 inch diameter)
—Y
-~
lis D Bentonite Pellet Seal
—F b
h 4 h 4 1'5‘ 3\2‘:&‘
A
55
1 Schedule 40 PVC Threaded
'i, Well Screen (2 inch diameter)
10° fad (0.020 inch slots}
%

1

Filter Pack (No. 3 Monterey)

e

R I R T

4—r———mie. § Inch Diameter Borehole

i
Y

T

b

Threaded Bottom Cap

L & W Environmental Services, In¢,

2111 Jennings Street
San Francisco, Califomia_

Beck Roofing
Monitoring Well:
21123 Meekland Avenue Installation Detail

Hayward, California

Project Number: 2116

Date: December, 1991 Figure Number: .11
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Threaded Bottom Cap

Ly

(4
L

e G e b e dece

=

L & W Environmental Services, Inc,

2111 Jennings Street
San Francisco, California

Beck Roofing

21123 Meekland Avenue
Hayward, California

Monitoring Wel ;
Installation Detail

Project Number: 2116

Date: December, 1991 Figure Number: 12

- A —

AS-BUILT MONITORING WELL DETAIL

| A

c
i
f
FILE NO, %
PROVECT _Beck Raofing

WELL NO, _MW-4

DATE COMPLETEO_1 Auqust 1994 .

EXPLORATORY BORING

a. Total depih 40 .

b, Diamster — 8 in
Drilling method Hollow Stem B!:lg.er

WELL CONSTRUCTION

¢. <Casing lengih _49,._ i,
Material Schedule 40 pvC

d. Diameter 2  in,

e.. beplh 1o top be‘rforations 25 . 1t.

f. Perforated length 15 ft.

Perforated interval 1rom:£tc40_ 11,
Perforation type FaCtory Slot

Petloration size _-02 Inch .

9. Surface seal €0 10221 20 .

Seal materiai —Conerete
h.  Backfill (2 102211,) 20 1

Backtill material M‘t@r—mﬂ:

. Seal (22024 11) 2. n1.
Seal material Bentonite

I.  Gravel pack (E‘IO"I'_OH.) A6 1t
Pack material #3 Sand

k. Bottom sesl ' fe,

Seal moterial PVC End Cap

1| ANDERSON -

m CONSULTING GROUP
=5 Rosovifle (916) 785-8883
Grass Valiey (916} 273-S01L




Sample Blows Soil Time
Number per Type
Fool

Depth ]
: DESCRIPTION Sample Blows| Soil | Time | Log |Depth .
Feet ] Number PeT | Type in DESCRIPTION .
Foot Feel

Brown sandy silty clay, moist,
no odor, medium plasticity.

2116-25-MW1 | 13 CL 25 | Same, with medium Plasticity.

5 | Brown sandy silty«lay, very stiff, moist,

2116-5-MWT | 20 CL 911
no odor, low plasticity. I

MIHIMY -
\\&\

2116-10-MWI1{ 15 SM 917

medium dense, moist, no edor. 2116-30-MW1| 9 | CL/ | 959 30| Same, but stff.

10 | Brown siltysand, fine-grained, /é

Brown:sand, fine-grained, medium
loose, moist, no odor.

g E i 1 1,
2116-15-MW1| 12 SpP 925 15 | Brownsamd-with subangular grave 2116-35-MW1 | 9

fine-grained, medium dense, moist, o 35 | Brown siltyday, stiff, moist to wet
no odor. o near top of sample, no odor, medium
/ plasticity.
116-20-MwWi1| 5 L | 935 Brown siity-clay, medium stiff, moist, . 2116-40-MW1] 11 CL § 1025 40 Same
~ no odor, low plasticity. oo : ’
L & W Envi tal Servi I Log of Boring Number: W : 7
nvironien ervices, Inc. Sheet1of3 . . Log of Boring Number: MW 1
2111 Jennings Sireet Beck Roofing L& W Environmental Services, Ine, Sheet2 of 3
ennIngs otree 21123 Meekland Avenue 2 . Beck Roofin
. A - AvE 111 Jennings Street &
San Francisco, California - Hayward, California San Francisco,gCalifornia 21%_%: M::édglacll. fAve_nue
. ) 1
Project Number: 2116 Date: November, 1991 Figure Number: 5 . = o
. Project Number: 2116 Date: November, 1991| Figure Number: 5

|¢ justyelly




Sample Blows | Soil | Time | Log | Depth

Number per Type in
Foot Feet

DESCRIPTION

Same.

2116-45-MW1| 13 | CL/SP} 1035 45 | Brown sand, fine-grained, medium
[ dense, wet, no odor.

Boring terminated at 45.5 feet.
Groundwater encountered at 30.5 feet.
Boring drilled 10/30/91 with CME 75 rig.

0T

2

L & W Environmental Services, Inc. Log of Boring Number: MW 1

Sheet 3 of 3
2111 Jennings Street Beck Roofing
San Francisco, California 21123 Meekland Avenue

Hayward, California

Project Number: 2116 December, 1991 Figure Number: 5 I




Samp! Bl soll | Ti Depth Sample Plowst Soil | Tume s | Depth DESCRIFTION
Namp e owWs [ ime Log ep DESC oN Number per | Type in
umber Fw: Type Fm . ES Foot Feet

O eet }\ 0 p—

0 3" asphalt cover.

Brown gravel-sand-clay mixture, ?
motist, no edor. «

2116-25-MW2 | 19 CL | 235

Brown sandy silty:«clay, very stiff,
i moist, no odor, medium plasticity.
2116-5-MW2 | 18 SM 145 5 | Brown silty sand; fine-grained,

medium dense, moist, no odor.

21610MW2| 10 | SM | 150 10 | Brown silty sand, fine-grained, loose to 2116-30-MW2 | 18 | CL Same.

medium dense, moist, no odor.

2116-35-MW2 | 12 SM Brown sand, fine-grained, medium

l 2116-15-MW2 | 12 sP 200 stiff, wet, no odor.

15 Brown sand; fine-grained, medium
dense, moist, no odor.

Boring terminated at 38 feet.

: - Groundwater encountered at 33 feet.

i Boring drilled 10/30/91 with CME 75 rig.

i Boring converted into Monitoring Well 2 on

2116-20-MW2) 6 sp

20

Same, but loose.

106/30/91

Log of Boring Number: MW 2

Project Number: 2116

Date: December, 1991

Figure Number: 6 .

Project Number: 2i-1’6

. : Log of Bori s ; Servi _
L & W Environmental Services, Inc. og o o;ﬁege tl'iu:fﬂz:aer‘m 2 L&W Enqunntt?ntal Services, Inc B._“;lc'lieIt{ igfﬁ ig
. Beck Roofing 2111 Jennings Street 21123 Meekland A
2111 Jennings Street " . . eekland Avenue
San Prancisco, California 21}-12:vx:f§ Iacr;clli Fﬁ:’rﬁzue San Francisco, Cgleorma Hayward, California

Date: December, 1991 Figure Number: 6




] Bl i1 Depth
Sample  |Blows | Soil | Time | Log |Deptn :mﬂ; p‘:’ s ?:;e Time | Log | Dep DESCRIPTION
] | Number per Type in DESCRIFTION o Foot Feet
Foot Feet s
7 %
] - //
/ Brown silty clay with sand and gravel, /
1 / moist, no odor. - /
] / 2116-25-MW3 | 14 CL | 207 % 25 | Same.
] 21165-MW3 | 9 CL |[115 5 | Brown silty dlay, stiff, moist, no odor /
medium plasticity. /
30 Same.
I |zeomws] 2 | sv | 125 10 | Brown silty sand; fine-grained, 2116:30MW3 | 13 | CL | 225
tedium dense, moist, no odor.
l % >
l | 2116-35-MW3 | 13 SM Brown silty sand, fine-grained,
! 2116-15-MW3| 12 | SM 135 15 | Same. P medium dense, wet.
l Brown silty clay, stiff, moist, ' l - e
S elioht od ; s Boring terminated af 38 feet.
1slight odor, medium plasticity. ' Groundwater encourit ; ‘f&'aet?;.:"
I I ' Boring drilled 10/31/91 with CME 75 rig.
Boring converted into Monitoring Well 3 on
am620MwWy 5 | cL 20 | Brown silty elay, medium stiff, moist, [ 10/31/91
| -odor, ‘medium plasticity. Tog of Boring Number- MW 3
. \ Log of Boring Number; NPAES .. L & W Environmental Services, Inc. Sheet 2 of 2
' L & W Environmental Services, Inc. & She%et tof2 " [ ’ Beck Roofing
: Beck Roofing 2111 Jennings Street 21123 Meekland Avenue
2111 Jennings Street i aliforni : iforni
| San Francisco, California Zlgjx:fglg?ﬁgxzue | San Francisco, California Hayward, California
i Project Number: 2116 Dater December, 1991 |- Figure Number: 9
Project Number: 2116 Date: December, 1991 Figure Number: 9 [




oo H{ LOG OF BORING: SB-18 (contime) - -

Project: Beck Roofing

LOG OF BORING: SB-18 File: 328844

B -k
Project: Beck Roofing File:  3288-44 311 L el P P o o)
. SALUPLER SYMBOLS| S Material Dx it - .
ﬂ ~ DEFTR | ot aterial Description and Remarks D(-Dr;,m cT;r; Phi e
Date: 1 August 1994 Elevation:  feet j . e
- F
_l Surface: Water:  None encountered L T N
|
‘ - Ea ® | Olive, moist, stff, mottied Clay with T T sift
ELEV SO0 SYBOLS Sample ] o Bre |haor c I;’ 'h 158, f e Y Wi race of si
SAURLER STIap0LS) uscs Materia? Description and Remarks Ownsity | Contorn|  Phi and rhizomes
DEPTH | 4 mow cowns | tarmber tocti | 1%y (ksf)
A e — FB18-3
_l @ Dark grey, moist, medium stitf, silty Clay - some
fine Sand !
'l l Saturated
58184
! . pB18-1 .
b
ﬂ T Yellow brown, moist, medium stiff, clayey Silt/sitty
Clay H
ﬂ ‘ ] SB13-6
[! 5B18.2 ’ :
! 12 )
I B Light brown, moist, loose-medium dense, medium l
S coarse, Sand - Boring terminated at 40 feet
I 15
, l
I ¥ ,
18
[ 19
20 = MG Olive-mottied, moist, soft to medium soft, clayey
21 silt/sifty Clay

Depth: 40.0 ft
GROUP Boring: SB-18 : ) — Eigure:
e Depth: £0.0 ft -
— Figure:

- R,

| ' ' | 1| ANDERSON
Site description and comments: ANDERSON ‘ CONSULT|NG Boring: SB-18
CONSULTING == GROUP
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Attachment 22

. % et m
- - _ —_ — —— — — — — — T L=
. . ™
West MW-4 B-2 (L&W) {offset "10'Rorth) MW-2 £,
%‘ Gravel-Sand-Clay
] Clayey Silt Silty Clay-Sand-Graval 7 4
5 Silty Clay _ o
Silty Sand |
10 Silty Sand
/ Silty Clay y
/ 5 2 ?
15 — ? - .
2 Sand, fine grained |
£ Silly Clay M
& 20 . -
g 7 Silty Clay
& 25— % Sandy Silty Clay
: 7 /) sy Clay
2 Stitt motiled : /
o 30 — Ctay 2
& 74 - i
& :
35 — Silty Sand Sand, fine grained
40 _| ' ?
Sources:
45 .} MW-4trom Anderson Consulling Group, September, 9, 1994
MW-3, B-2 and MW-2 from L&W , January 7, 1992
Beck Roofing, Hayward, CA
. IFIGURE >4 East - West Subsurface Cross -Sectlon
H HEILSHORN ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEE RING
w71 P.O.Box 20546, € Sobrarte, CA : Rev. 0
QBE '(510}-222-?968 Fax (510) 222-8573  Date: 11/54/97 |
m— mem A — - - R R
North  SB-20 MW-4 SB-19 South
V v % %
Sandy Silty Tlay S(?Iltayg?( Sty
5 - 5 Iy Llay Siity Ctay/
7 % | Cayeysin
10 1 sitty Cleys Silty Clay %
% Clayey Silt o
' 9
15 — / e :
@ / Med coarse 2
O
& Sand /
5
v 20 — /
e} Silty Clay
g Sand Silty Clay
o Z
it 2 —— /
§ = //
_g ?
QD
m 30 — Silty Sand ? /
;
i | Stiti motted /
35 — / C!ay
40 _| ) )
45 Source: Beck Roofing, Hayward, CA
. Anderson Consuling Group, |EJGURE. A, North -S outh Subsurface Cross -Section
Seplember 9, 1994 H HEILSHORN ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING
d  P.O.Box 20546, £l Sobrante, CA ‘Rev. 0.
3] (510) 2227988 Fax (51012228573 prage: 3171 4107




